

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Registered Office : Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom,

695004

Thiruvananthapuram -

Web site: www.kseb.in , CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424

Tel:+914712448720 Fax:+914712514316 Email: dgkseb@ksebnet.in

Abstract

Kuriarkutty Karappara – Preparation of DPR for Sustainable Alternative Solutions to Kuriarkutty Karappara Irrigation Project (SAKKIP)- Waiving cost of Rainfall and River discharge data - Sanctioned -Orders issued

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-G/C)

B.O(FTD) No.553/2021(DGC/AEE-1/SHP-EMC/2016) Thiruvananthapuram, Dated 16.07.2021

Read

- Letter No: 8846/B1/17/PD Dated 08.11.2013 of Additional Chief Secretary Power, Department. 1.
- 2. Letter no. D2A/EOI/CPP/KKIP/2019-20 dated 12.01.2021 and 14.06.2021 of the Superintending Engineer, Siruvani project Circle, Kerala Water Resources Department.
- 3. Letter no. DB/SWYB/5/2006-07/159 dated 30.06.2021 of the Deputy Chief Engineer, Inv Circle, Thrissur.
- 4. Note No:CE(C-I&CC)/KKMP/2020/212 dated 02.07.2021 of the Chief Engineer (C-I&CC).
- 5. Note No. DGC/AEE-1/SHP-EMC/2016) dated 07.07.2021 of the Director (G-C) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda item No: 24/7/21)

ORDER

The Chief Engineer(C-I&CC) as per note read as 4th above reported that the Superintending Engineer, Siruvani Project Circle, Kerala Water Resources Department, Palakkad as per letter read as 2nd above had requested KSEBL for Rainfall and River discharge data for the preparation of Sustainable Alternative Solutions to Kuriarkutty Karappara Irrigation Project (SAKKIP).

Consequently the Deputy Chief Engineer, Investigation Circle, Thrissur as per letter read as 3rd above had intimated the Superintending Engineer, SAKKIP to remit Rs. 23,895/-as the required cost of the data fixed based on the rate fixed by the Government of Keraia as per letter read as 4 paper above for the supply of rainfall data for the developers in connection with the Small Hydro Electric Power Projects floated by Government of Kerala..

Subsequently the Superintending Engineer, SAKKIP as per the letter dated 14.06.2021 read as 2nd above has requested to waive the intimated data charges, stating that, the Sustainable Alternative Solutions to Kuriarkutty Karappara Irrigation Project is a joint venture project between KSEBL and Water Resource Department.

Accordingly the Chief Engineer(C-I&CC) as per letter read as 4th above has requested to sanction the Rain fall and River discharge data to the Superintending Engineer Siruvani Project Circle, Kerala Water Resources Department, Palakkad free of cost by considering the fact that, the Sustainable Alternative Solutions to Kuriarkutty Karappara Irrigation Project is a joint venture project between KSEBL and Water Resource Department.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 5th above. Having considered the matter, Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 12.07.2021, resolved to accord sanction to provide the requested Rain fall and River discharge data free of cost to the Superintending

Engineer, Siruvani Project Circle, Kerala Water Resources Department, Palakkad for the preparation of Sustainable Alternative Solutions to Kuriarkutty Karappara Irrigation Project by considering the fact that, the SAKKIP project is a joint venture project under consideration between KSEBL and Water Resource Department.

Orders are issued accordingly.

BY ORDER OF THE FULL TIME DIRECTORS

Sd/-LEKHA G COMPANY SECRETARY in charge

Copy to:

1. The Chief Engineer(C I&CC), VydyuthiBhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram

2. The Chief Internal Auditor/ Financial Adviser

3. The Chief Engineer (IT)

4. The RCAO/The RAO

5. TA to CMD/ TA to Dir(GC)/ Dir(P,GE&SCM)/ Dir(T,SO&S)/Dir(D,IT&HRM)

6. The PA to Director (Finance) / Secretary(Admn)

7. The Legal Liaison Officer, KSE Board Ltd., Kochi

8. Company Swecretary

9. Library/ FC Supt/Stock File

Forwarded/By Order

YRAN Assistant Executive Engineer